© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Rulemaking Hearing

June 06, 2025

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON
OF THE STATE OF M SSOURI
In The Matter of the Proposed )
Anendnents of the Conmi ssion's )
Rul es 20 CSR 4240-40. 020, ) File No. GX-2025-0249
20 CSR 4240-40. 030 and )
20 CSR 4240-40. 080 )
Relating to Gas Safety )
RULEMAKI NG HEARI NG
VOLUME |
FRI DAY, JUNE 6, 2025
11: 00 a. m
Governor O fice Building
200 Madi son Street
Jefferson GCity, MO 65101
and WebEx
NANCY DI PPELL, Presiding
CH EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
KAYLA HAHN, Chair,
COW SSI ONER
REPORTED BY:
Tracy Taylor, CCR No. 939
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Rulemaking Hearing

June 06, 2025

Page 2
APPEARANCES
ANTONI O ARI AS
700 Market Street
St. Louis, Mssouri 63101
antoni o. ari as@pi reenergy. com
FOR: Spire M ssouri, Inc.
SCOTT STACEY
Depart nent of Econom c Devel opnent
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
PO Box 360
Jefferson GCty, Mssouri 65102-0360
scott. stacey@sc. nb. gov
FOR  Staff of the M ssouri Public Service
Conmi ssi on
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Rulemaking Hearing June 06, 2025

Page 3

JUDGE DI PPELL: Al right. Let's go
ahead and go on the record. M nane's Nancy Di ppell,
"' mthe Regul atory Law Judge presidi ng today.

We are here in File Nunmber GX-2025-0249
in the Matter of the Proposed Anendnents of the
Comm ssion's Rules 20 CSR 4240-40. 020, 40.030 and
40.080 Relating to Gas Safety.

This is a rul emaki ng hearing to receive
coments on the rules. The -- the witten comrent
peri od ended on June 2nd and we had a few comments
filed.

Chair Hahn is online and we may have sone
of the other Comm ssioners join us. There's really
just -- like | say, this is just to take any comments
that there may be.

' mgoing to go ahead and let the
attorneys present that would |ike to nake their
entries of appearance do that. And we have Staff.

MR. STACEY: Scott Stacey, deputy counsel
for Staff.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And is there any other --
go ahead.

MR. ARI AS: Sure, Your Honor. Thank you.
Antonio Arias on behalf of Spire Mssouri, Inc.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Rulemaking Hearing June 06, 2025

) ) Page 4
And we don't -- because this is not a

contested case or anything, we don't have to
anybody can make comments. W don't have to have
attorneys representing them | know we have at | east
one observer onli ne.

So |l will just begin asking if there are
any additional coments from Staff at this tine?

MR, STACEY: Staff filed coments on
June 2nd where we al so discussed the coments that
were presented and we addressed those coments within
that filing. And with ne, | have Kathl een and John
t hat can address any questions on the revisions that
were posted in our filing on Tuesday. And Kathl een
will talk about -- if there are questions on the
met hane em ssi ons.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Al right. Thank you.

MR. STACEY: No ot her additional
conment s.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Chair Hahn, did you have
any questions for Staff about their coments?

CHAIR HAHN: | didn't. Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Al right. Ws there
anyone else that would |like to present comments?

MR. ARIAS: This is Antoine Arias on

behal f of Spire. No, we are supportive of the rule

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Rulemaking Hearing June 06, 2025

Page 5
changes and Staff's additional rule proposals -- rule

change proposals. And appreciate the Conm ssion
updati ng the Comm ssion -- the gas safety rules.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you.

And like | say, we have at | east one
person online. M. Thonpson, did you have any
comments? O are you just observing? He has no
comments. Al right. Geat.

s there anyone el se either online or in
the roomthat would |ike to nmake comments?

"' mnot seeing any. So with that, |
beli eve we can conclude the hearing. Appreciate you
all comng to put your interest on the record and we
are adjourned. Thank you.

(Wher eupon, the proceedi ngs concl uded at

11: 05 a.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Rulemaking Hearing June 06, 2025

Page 6
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER
I, Tracy Thorpe Taylor, CCR No. 939, within the

State of M ssouri, do hereby certify that the

testinony appearing in the foregoing matter was duly
sworn by ne; that the testinony of said wtnesses was
taken by me to the best of ny ability and thereafter
reduced to typewiting under ny direction; that I am

nei ther counsel for, related to, nor enployed by any

of the parties to the action in which this matter was
taken, and further, that I amnot a relative or

enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by the
parties thereto, nor financially or otherw se

i nterested in the outcone of the action.

7 M% 1 %tﬂ
Tracy Thorpe Taylor, CCR, RPR

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




Rulemaking Hearing

June 06, 2025Index: 11:05..representing

1 C G N
11:05 5:16 case 4:2 gas 3:75:3 name's 3:2
Chair 3:12 4:19,21 | Great 5:8 Nancy 3:2
2 change 5:2 GX-2025-0249 3:4 | Number 3:4
20 3:6 comment 3:9
2nd 3:104:9 comments 3:9,10, H ©
;| masasran |en S| e 8
Commission 5:2,3 T ’
40.030 3:6 Commission's 3:6 Honor 3:23 ogll(isnge 3:12 4:5
40.080 3:7 o

4240-40.020 3:6

A

a.m. 5:16
additional 4:7,17
51

address 4:12
addressed 4:10
adjourned 5:14
ahead 3:2,16,22
Amendments 3:5
Antoine 4:24
Antonio 3:24

Commissioners
3:13

conclude 5:12
concluded 5:15
contested 4:2
counsel 3:19
CSR 3:6

D

deputy 3:19

Dippell 3:1,2,21,
25 4:16,19,22 5:4

discussed 4:9

interest 5:13

J

John 4:11

join 3:13

Judge 3:1,3,21,25
4:16,19,22 5:4
June 3:10 4:9

K

Kathleen 4:11,13

appearance 3:18 E L
Arias 3:23,24 4:24 | emissions 4:15 Law 3:3
attorneys 3:17 4:4 | ended 3:10
entries 3:18 M
° make 3:17 4:3
begin 4.6 F 5:10
behalf 3:24 4:25 File 3:4 Matter 3:5
filed 3:11 4:8 methane 4:15
filing 4:11,13 Missouri 3:24

P

period 3:10
person 5:6
posted 4:13
present 3:17 4:23
presented 4:10
presiding 3:3
proceedings 5:15
proposals 5:1,2
Proposed 3:5
put 5:13

Q

questions 4:12,
14,20

R

receive 3:8
record 3:25:13
Regulatory 3:3
Relating 3:7
representing 4:4

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Rulemaking Hearing

June 06, 2025Index: revisions..written

revisions 4:12
room 5:10
rule 4:255:1
rulemaking 3:8
rules 3:6,9 5:3

S

safety 3:7 5:3
Scott 3:19

Spire 3:24 4:25
Stacey 3:19 4:8,17

Staff 3:18,20 4.7,
8,20

Staff's 5:1
supportive 4:25

T

talk 4:14
Thompson 5:6
time 4:7
today 3:3
Tuesday 4:13

U

updating 5:3

W

written 3:9

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

	Word Index
	Index: 11:05..representing
	11:05 (1)
	20 (1)
	2nd (2)
	40.030 (1)
	40.080 (1)
	4240-40.020 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	additional (3)
	address (1)
	addressed (1)
	adjourned (1)
	ahead (3)
	Amendments (1)
	Antoine (1)
	Antonio (1)
	appearance (1)
	Arias (4)
	attorneys (2)
	begin (1)
	behalf (2)
	case (1)
	Chair (3)
	change (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (14)
	Commission (2)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioners (1)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (1)
	contested (1)
	counsel (1)
	CSR (1)
	deputy (1)
	Dippell (8)
	discussed (1)
	emissions (1)
	ended (1)
	entries (1)
	File (1)
	filed (2)
	filing (2)
	gas (2)
	Great (1)
	GX-2025-0249 (1)
	Hahn (3)
	hearing (2)
	Honor (1)
	interest (1)
	John (1)
	join (1)
	Judge (8)
	June (2)
	Kathleen (2)
	Law (1)
	make (3)
	Matter (1)
	methane (1)
	Missouri (1)
	name's (1)
	Nancy (1)
	Number (1)
	observer (1)
	observing (1)
	online (4)
	period (1)
	person (1)
	posted (1)
	present (2)
	presented (1)
	presiding (1)
	proceedings (1)
	proposals (2)
	Proposed (1)
	put (1)
	questions (3)
	receive (1)
	record (2)
	Regulatory (1)
	Relating (1)
	representing (1)

	Index: revisions..written
	revisions (1)
	room (1)
	rule (3)
	rulemaking (1)
	rules (3)
	safety (2)
	Scott (1)
	Spire (2)
	Stacey (4)
	Staff (5)
	Staff's (1)
	supportive (1)
	talk (1)
	Thompson (1)
	time (1)
	today (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	updating (1)
	written (1)



